

SECTION-IIB

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 1916 OF 2016

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 4313 OF 2016

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NOS.3121 AND 4215 OF 2016

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3303 OF 2016

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 7442 OF 2016

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation)

SHAMIM SIDIQUE ETC.

... PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF ORISSA

... RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 1916 OF 2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned senior counsel for the petitioner states that he may be granted some time to verify whether any other special leave petition has been filed out of the same common order.

Prayer is allowed.

At the request of learned senior counsel for the petitioner, and in the interest of justice, list after two weeks."

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 3121 OF 2016

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. Raj Singh Rana, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner against the impugned final Judgment and Order dated 24.12.2015 of the High Court of Orissa, Cuttack in CRLA No. 541 of 2007.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 4215 OF 2016

The application for exemption from surrendering (Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 4398 of 2016) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 14.03.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"Crl.M.P. No. 4398 of 2016 is rejected. However, two weeks' time is granted to the petitioner to surrender.

In case petitioner surrenders within two weeks from today and submits proof in this regard in the Registry within the aforesaid time, the matter shall be posted for consideration before the Court."

It is submitted that Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 09.03.2016 filed proof of surrender of the Petitioner (copy enclosed) barred by time by 41 days without filing an application for condonation of delay in filing the same.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 3303 OF 2016

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. Gaurav Khanna, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner against the impugned final Judgment and Order dated 24.12.2015 of the High Court of Orissa, Cuttack in CRLA No. 526 of 2007.

It is submitted that Mr. Vijay K. Jain, Advocate has filed Caveat on behalf of the Complainant in all the matters above mentioned.

It is further submitted that the Special Leave Petition (Crl.) Nos. 3121, 4215 and 3303 of 2016 have been tagged with Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 1916 of 2016 as all are arising out of common order and being listed together.

The matters above mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To:

- 1) Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, Advocate
- 2) Mr. Raj Singh Rana, Advocate
- 3) Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Advocate
- 4) Mr. Vijay K. Jain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR